P
ro
d
u
ct
 b
ro
ch

� Constellation (symbol, composite)
Firmware options for mobile radio applications
Type Designation and/or application
¸FS-K5 Modulation and spectrum measurements on GSM/EDGE base station and mobile signals
¸FS-K8 Bluetooth transmitter measurements
¸FS-K9 Power sensor measurements (supports ¸NRP-Z11/-Z21 with ¸NRP-Z4 USB adapter)
¸FS-K30 Noise fi gure measurements (application fi rmware), functions similar to ¸FS-K3, but remote-controllable
¸FS-K72 Modulation and code domain power measurements to 3GPP TS 24.141 on base station signals (node B)
¸FS-K73 Modulation and code domain power measurements to 3GPP TS 25.121 on mobile station signals (UE)
¸FS-K74 HSDPA extension for ¸FS-K72
¸FS-K76 Modulation and code domain power measurements on TD-SCDMA base station signals
¸FS-K77 Modulation and code domain power measurements on TD-SCDMA mobile station signals (UE)
¸FS-K82 Modulation and code domain power measurements to cdma2000/3GPP2 on base station signals
(also for measurements on IS-95/cdmaOne signals)
¸FS-K83 Modulation and code domain power measurements on cdma2000/1xEV-DV mobile station signals (UE)
¸FS-K84 Modulation and code domain power measurements on cdma2000/1xEV-DO mobile station signals (UE)
¸FS-K85 Modulation and code domain power measurements to 1xEV-DO on base station signals
¸FSQ-K91 Modulation and spectrum measurements on WLAN signals to 802.11 a/b/g/j
WCDMA code domain power measurement with the ¸FSQ and ¸FS-K72.
… ready for 3G mobile radio
 Signal Analyzer ¸FSQ 13
Application Firmware ¸FSQ-K91 provides the ¸FSQ with modulation and spectrum measurements on WLAN signals
according to 802.11 a/b/g/j.
ODFM (802.11a/g/j) DSSS (802.11/b)
Modulation formats
ODFM with BPSK, QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM DBPSK, DQPSK, CCK, short PLCP, long PLCP
Modulation measurements
Constellation diagram Constellation diagram
Constellation diagram per OFDM carrier  –
I/Q offset and I/Q imbalance I/Q offset and I/Q imbalance
Carrier and symbol frequency error Carrier and symbol frequency error
Modulation error (EVM) per OFDM carrier or symbol Modulation error (EVM)
Amplitude fl atness and spectral fl atness  –
CCDF and crest factor CCDF and crest factor
Transmit spectrum mask Spectrum mask (IEEE and ETSI)
FFT, also across a selected part of the signal, e.g. preamble FFT
Payload bit information Payload bit information header
Sample size selectable up to 50 ms Sample size selectable up to 50 ms
Trigger
Free run Free run
External External
IF power IF power
Typical inherent errors for 802.11a measurements Typical inherent errors for 802.11b measurements
EVM –45 dB EVM 0.7 % (RF = 2.4 GHz)
Spectral fl atness 0.5 dB  –
Group delay and spectrum fl atness are
determined via the channel estimation
of the preamble or (user-selectable) for
the entire burst including payload.
Constellation diagram of all
or (user-selectable) individ-
ual carriers.
WLAN measurements
Versatile documentation and
networking capabilities

14 Signalanalysator ¸FSQ
 Signal Analyzer ¸FSQ 15
Ordering information
Designation Type Order No.
Signal Analyzer, 20 Hz to 3.6 GHz ¸FSQ 3 1155.5001.03
Signal Analyzer, 20 Hz to 8 GHz ¸FSQ 8 1155.5001.08
Signal Analyzer, 20 Hz to 26.5 GHz ¸FSQ 26 1155.5001.26
Signal Analyzer, 20 Hz to 40 GHz ¸FSQ 40 1155.5001.40
Options
Designation Type Order No.
Low-Aging OXCO ¸FSU-B4 1144.9000.02
Tracking Generator, 100 kHz to 3.6 GHz ¸FSU-B9 1142.8994.02
External Generator Control ¸FSP-B10 1129.7246.02
Attenuator for Tracking Generator ¸FSU-B9 ¸FSU-B12 1142.9349.02
Removable Hard Disk ¸FSQ-B18 1145.0242.05
Second Hard Disk for ¸FSQ-B18 ¸FSQ-B19 1145.0394.05
LO/IF Ports for External Mixers ¸FSU-B21 1157.1090.02
RF Preamplifi er, 3.6 GHz to 26 GHz, for ¸FSQ 26 ¸FSQ-B23 1157.0907.03
Electronic Attenuator, 0 dB to 30 dB, and 20 dB preamplifi er ¸FSU-B25 1144.9298.02
Analog Baseband Inputs ¸FSQ-B71 1157.0113.02
I/Q Bandwidth Extension to 60 MHz/120 MHz ¸FSQ-B72 1157.0336.02
Certified Quality System
ISO 9001
DQS REG. NO 1954 QM
Certified Environmental System